PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3298926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDTRONIC, INC.	04/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDTRONIC CV LUXEMBOURG S.A.R.L.	
Street Address:	102 RUE DES MARAICHERS	
City:	LUXEMBOURG	
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG	
Postal Code:	L2124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14242347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rs.vasciplegal@medtronic.com
Correspondent Name: MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.

Address Line 1: 3576 UNOCAL PLACE

Address Line 4: SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0041527.USI4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. HAYNES
SIGNATURE:	/William L. Haynes/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=P41527USI4_PatentAssignmentForm_MDTtoMDT_CV_LUX#page1.tif source=P41527USI4_PatentAssignmentForm_MDTtoMDT_CV_LUX#page2.tif source=P41527USI4_PatentAssignmentForm_MDTtoMDT_CV_LUX#page3.tif

PATENT 503252308 REEL: 035342 FRAME: 0412

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Medtronic, Inc., a Corporation with its registered address at 710 Medtronic Parkway, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432, registered with the Delaware Secretary of State (the "Assignor"), has delivered this instrument signed by Assignor to enable Medtronic CV Luxembourg S.a.r.l., a Corporation governed by the laws of Luxembourg, 102 rue des Maraichers, Luxembourg Luxembourg L2124, (the "Assignee") to file it with any appropriate governmental agency to indicate ownership of the intellectual property described below and for other purposes set forth in this instrument.

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which the Assignor acknowledges, and by signing and delivering this instrument, the Assignor assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to the Assignee legal title held by the Assignor to:
- (a) the patents, patent applications and invention disclosures specifically listed in **Schedule A** to this Patent Assignment; and
- (b) the following properties and rights with respect to all patents and patent applications so listed in **Schedule A**:
- (i) any patents in Europe, the United States of America and Japan and patent applications that have been or may be granted or filed, respectively, with respect to those inventions, including without limitation all foreign patents that may claim priority based on and correspond to the patents listed in Schedule A, and
- (ii) all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, extensions, and (if filed by or for Assignee) continuations-in-part of the foregoing patents.
- 2. The foregoing assignment of legal title will apply to the full end of the terms of the patents listed above as fully as the Assignor would have held the same in the absence of this assignment.
- 3. This Patent Assignment is irrevocable and effective upon its execution by the Assignor.
- 4. The validity, construction and enforceability of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by the laws of **State of Delaware**, excluding its conflict of laws rules.

[signature page follows]

1

The undersigned have signed this Medtronic Patent Assignment on April 6, 2015.

Medtronic, Inc.

Medtronic CV Luxembourg S.a.r.l.

Name: Gary Ellis

Title: EVP and Chief Financial Officer

Date: 4-6-15

Name: Gary Ellis

Title: EVP and Chief Financial Officer

Date: </-6-15

Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title
14/242,347	April 1, 2014	Anti-Paravalvular Leakage Component for a Transcatheter
		Valve Prosthesis